

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2018 APR 26 PM 2:40
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY AP
DEPUTY

NO. 51441-9-II

Court of Appeals, Division II
of The State of Washington

In re Marriage of
Robert Wood, Appellant
and
Angelina Wood, Respondent.

Response Brief of Appellant

Forrest Law Office
Kathleen A. Forrest
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 37607

1303 Rainier Street
Steilacoom, WA 98388
(253)588-1011

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

Table of Cases.....iii

Statute.....iii

I. **Introduction.....1**

II. **REPLY Argument4**

A. **Awarding Angelina 72% of Robert’s income is an abuse of discretion4**

1. The court did not consider the disproportionately higher award to Wife and the debts awarded to Husband as required by statute6

2. The trial court failed to consider her receipt of military retirement when awarding maintenance.7

3. The court failed to consider Angelina’s willful failure to take any steps to obtain education or work for over two years.8

B. **Child support: The court explicitly found that Robert was not voluntarily under-employed for child support purposes, and it excluded the VA income..... 11**

1. Angelina does not deny that the court failed to deduct mandatory taxes to derive his net income.....16

C. **Wife’s income should be imputed at full-time 17**

1. The evidence shows that Robert does not have the ability to pay for activities for the children..... 18

D. **Post-Secondary Support.....19**

1. The court failed to consider the relevant factors under RCW 26.19.090.....19

2.	The trial court erred in ordering an arbitrary number of \$700 per month for post-secondary support as if Alison was living at home.....	22
E.	Life insurance	24
F.	The court failed to follow its own orders—Angelina should have been ordered to pay on the loan deficiency on the Cadillac SRX	25
G.	Judgments/Chase Credit Card	26
1.	The judgment in the Decree should be removed	26
2.	The judgment of \$2100, an amount unilaterally modified by Angelina’s counsel to \$2400 was entered in error.....	29
3.	Chase Credit card.....	30
H.	Attorney Fees	
1.	The court should reverse the \$10,000 award to Angelina and award Robert fees for his appeal....	31
III.	Conclusion	34

Table of Authorities
Table of Cases

Marriage of Clark, 13 Wn.App. 805, 810, 538 P.2nd 145 (1975) .4, 7

Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d, 39, 46-47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) 5

Marriage of Wright, 179 Wn.App. 257, 269, 319 P.3d 45 (2013).....5, 8

Marriage of Rink, 1 Wn.App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977).....6

Marriage of Marzetta, 129 Wn.App. 607, 624, 120 P.3d 75 (2005)7

In re Marriage of Washburn, 101 Wn.2d 168, 181, 677 P.2d (1984)..... 7

In re Marriage of Luckey 73 Wn.App. 201, 209-10, 53, 868 P.2d 189 (Div. 3 1990)8

In re Marriage of Schumacher, 100 Wn.App. 208, 215, 997 P.2d 399 (2000)12, 13, 15

Dewberry v. George, 115 Wn.App. 351, 367 62 P.3d 525 (2003).....13

In re Marriage of Kelly, 85 Wash.App. 785, 792-93, 934 P.2d 1218 (1997).....22

In re Marriage of Daubert, 124 Wn.App. 483, 99 P.3d 401 (2004).....23

Statutes

RCW 26.09.0901,6,7

RCW 26.19.090..... 19, 20, 22

*RCW 26.09.060 (10)(c)*25

RCW 26.19.001.....26

RCW 26.09.170 (3).....26
